

No. 22-721

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DAMIAN MCELRATH,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of The State Of Georgia**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
Attorney General
STEPHEN J. PETRANY
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
ROSS W. BERGETHON
Deputy Solicitor General
PAUL R. DRAPER*
Honors Fellow
OFFICE OF THE GEORGIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 458-3408
spetrany@law.ga.gov

Counsel for Respondent

**Admitted in California;
supervised by members
of the Georgia Bar.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement	5
A. Governing Legal Framework.....	5
B. Factual Background	6
C. Proceedings Below	7
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	10
I. This case does not present a recurring or important question worthy of certiorari	11
A. Georgia’s repugnant verdicts rule is nothing more than a rarely applicable exception to the general inconsistent verdicts rule applied by this Court and many states	12
B. Georgia is the only state that has ad- dressed repugnant verdicts, so there is no split in authority	17
II. McElrath could have raised these argu- ments previously and chose not to do so	20
III. The Georgia Supreme Court’s decision con- forms to this Court’s precedents on double jeopardy and inconsistent verdicts.....	23
Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	21
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896)	10
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 5 (2016)	25
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 959 So.2d 218 (Fla. 2007).....	17
<i>Caidor v. Onondaga County</i> , 517 F.3d 601 (2d Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 312 Ga. 727 (2021)	13
<i>DeSacia v. State</i> , 469 P.2d 369 (Alaska 1970).....	17, 18
<i>Dugger v. State</i> , 297 Ga. 120 (2015)	13
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 390 (1932).....	25
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 138 Ga. App. 620 (1976).....	12
<i>Guajardo v. State</i> , 290 Ga. 172 (2011)	15
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989)	22
<i>Hancock v. State</i> , 127 Ga. App. 21 (1972).....	12
<i>Harris v. Rivera</i> , 454 U.S. 339 (1981).....	24
<i>Hines v. State</i> , 254 Ga. 386 (1985).....	12
<i>Hinkson v. State</i> , 310 Ga. 388 (2020)	13, 19, 24
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 230 Ga. 640 (1973).....	12
<i>King v. Waters</i> , 278 Ga. 122 (2004)	14, 15, 16, 25
<i>Kuck v. State</i> , 149 Ga. 191 (1919).....	12
<i>Langlands v. State</i> , 282 Ga. 103 (2007)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McElrath v. State</i> , 308 Ga. 104 (2020)	2, 5-8, 13-15, 18, 20-21, 24-25
<i>McElrath v. State</i> , 315 Ga. 126 (2022)	4, 8-10, 20-22, 26
<i>Milam v. State</i> , 255 Ga. 560 (1986)	5, 13
<i>People v. DeLee</i> , 26 N.E.3d 210 (N.Y. 2014)	18, 19
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 797 N.E.2d 640 (Ill. 2003)	17
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Terry</i> , 478 P.3d 1026 (Utah 2020)	18, 19
<i>Reese v. State</i> , 308 Ga. App. 528 (2011)	15
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984)	26
<i>Smashum v. State</i> , 261 Ga. 248 (1991)	13
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 348 Ga. App. 643 (2019)	15
<i>State v. Arroyo</i> , 973 A.2d 1254 (Conn. 2009)	17
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 466 S.W.3d 49 (Tenn. 2015)	17
<i>State v. Halstead</i> , 791 N.W.2d 805 (Iowa 2010) ...	18, 19
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 312 Ga. 212 (2021)	15
<i>State v. Sayles</i> , 244 A.3d 1139 (Md. 2021)	17
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987)	14
<i>Thornton v. State</i> , 298 Ga. 709 (2016)	13
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 283 Ga. 17 (2008)	2, 4, 6, 13-14, 16, 23-24
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984)	5, 12-15, 17, 19, 24-26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Shippley</i> , 690 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Watson v. State</i> , 289 Ga. 39 (2011)	15
 STATUTES	
O.C.G.A. § 9-11-60.....	21
O.C.G.A. § 16-3-3.....	7
O.C.G.A. § 17-7-131.....	7
 RULES	
Ga. Sup. Ct. R. 27.....	8, 22
